

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 16-0851

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

NOAH RILEY CROOKS,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR MITCHELL COUNTY
THE HONORABLE GREGG R. ROSENBLADT, JUDGE
THE HONORABLE JAMES M. DREW, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

BRIDGET A. CHAMBERS
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
bridget.chambers@iowa.gov

MARK WALK
Mitchell County Attorney

DENISE A. TIMMINS
Assistant Iowa Attorney General

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Iowa Code Section 232.45(7)(a) Permits the State to Prosecute a Thirteen-Year-Old as a Youthful Offender. .	10
II. Iowa Code Section 232.45(7)(a) Does Not Violate Article I, Section 17 of the Iowa Constitution.....	28
III. The District Court Acted within Its Sentencing Authority in Sentencing Crooks to an Indeterminate Fifty-Year on His Conviction for Second-Degree Murder.....	47
A. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Failing to Consider All Available Sentencing Options.....	50
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Failing to Consider on the Record the <i>Miller</i> Factors as the Court Did Not Impose a Minimum Sentence.....	55
C. The District Court Was Well within Its Sentencing Discretion in Choosing to Incarcerate Crooks.	57
CONCLUSION	71
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	71
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	34
<i>City of Revere v. Massachusetts Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983)...	34
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	29, 30
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	34
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	31, 44, 55, 56
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	29, 30

State Cases

<i>Auen v. Alcoholic Beverages Div.</i> , 679 N.W.2d 586 (Iowa 2004)	17
<i>In Matter of J.G.</i> , 495 S.W.3d 354 (Tex. App. 2016).....	46
<i>In re J.D.S.</i> , 436 N.W.2d 342 (Iowa 1989)	18
<i>In re R.V.</i> , 2013 WL 3872894 (Iowa Ct. App. July 24, 2013)	18
<i>McGill v. Fish</i> , 790 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 2010).....	14, 15, 17, 18
<i>People v. Pacheco</i> , 2013 IL App (4th) 110409, 991 N.E.2d 896 (2013).....	36
<i>People v. Patterson</i> , 25 N.E.3d 526 (Ill. 2014).....	35
<i>People v. Salas</i> , 2011 IL App (1st) 091880, 961 N.E.2d 831 (2011)...	35
<i>R.H. v. State</i> , 777 P.2d 204 (Alaska Ct. App. 1989).....	39
<i>Ramona R. v. Superior Court</i> , 37 Cal. 3d 802, 693 P.2d 789 (1985).....	39
<i>Renda v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 784 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2010).....	17, 18
<i>Rhoades v. State</i> , 880 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 2016)	15

<i>Root v. Toney</i> , 841 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 2013)	17
<i>State v. Albrecht</i> , 657 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2003)	15
<i>State v. Ayers</i> , 590 N.W.2d 25 (Iowa 1999)	49, 50, 51, 54
<i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	29
<i>State v. DeSimone</i> , 839 N.W.2d 660 (Iowa 2013)	14
<i>State v. Formaro</i> , 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002).....	58
<i>State v. Hagen</i> , 840 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2013)	18
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 344 N.W.2d 725 (Iowa Ct. App. 1983)	48
<i>State v. Hearn</i> , 797 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 2011)	18
<i>State v. Iowa District Court for Black Hawk County</i> , 616 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 2000)	16
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 385 P.3d 5 (Idaho Ct. App. 2016)	35, 46
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 770 N.W.2d 814 (Iowa 2009).....	11
<i>State v. Lathrop</i> , 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010)	47
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 561 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 1997).....	49
<i>State v. Liddell</i> , 672 N.W.2d 805 (Iowa 2003)	47
<i>State v. Lovig</i> , 675 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 2004)	11
<i>State v. Loyd</i> , 530 N.W.2d 708 (Iowa 1995)	50, 55
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014)	29, 32, 33, 52, 56
<i>State v. Mays</i> , 18 N.E.3d 850 (2014)	35
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 46 N.E.3d 179 (1st Dist. Ohio Ct. App. 2015)	35, 36
<i>State v. Messer</i> , 306 N.W.2d 731 (Iowa 1981).....	48
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013).....	19, 32

<i>State v. Oliver</i> , 812 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2012).....	29
<i>State v. Pappas</i> , 337 N.W.2d 490 (Iowa 1983)	48, 49
<i>State v. Pearson</i> , 836 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2013).....	32
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 890 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 2017)	14, 15
<i>State v. Russian</i> , 441 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 1989)	51, 54
<i>State v. Seats</i> , 865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015)	56, 57, 58
<i>State v. Stanley</i> , 344 N.W.2d 564 (Iowa Ct. App. 1983)	49, 57
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016)	28, 32, 33, 40, 44, 45
<i>State v. Valin</i> , 724 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 2006).....	58
<i>State v. Vanover</i> , 559 N.W.2d 618 (Iowa 1997)	50, 54
<i>State v. Wiederien</i> , 709 N.W.2d 538 (Iowa 2006).....	14
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 315 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 1982).....	18
<i>State v. Zaruba</i> , 306 N.W.2d 772 (Iowa 1981).....	48, 49
<i>Welp v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue</i> , 333 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 1983).....	18

State Statutes

Iowa Const. Art. I, § 17.....	28, 29, 31, 32, 39, 52
Iowa Code § 232.1 (2011).....	19
Iowa Code § 232.8 (2011)	22, 25
Iowa Code § 232.8 (2015)	20
Iowa Code §232.46 (2011)	21
Iowa Code § 232.45 (2011) ..	10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 33, 34, 37, 40, 42, 46, 47, 48
Iowa Code § 232.45 (2015)	14, 16

Iowa Code § 232.45(7) (2011).....	22
Iowa Code §232.50 (2011).....	37
Iowa Code § 232. 51 (2011).....	20
Iowa Code §232.5 (2011).....	20
Iowa Code §232.52A (2011).....	20
Iowa Code §232.53 (2011).....	20
Iowa Code §232.54 (2011).....	20
Iowa Code § 602.6110 (2011).....	25, 26
Iowa Code § 602.6110(1) (1997)	25
Iowa Code § 602.6110(2) (1997).....	26
Iowa Code § 707.3 (2011).....	53
Iowa Code § 901.10 (2011).....	54
Iowa Code § 903A.3 (2011).....	38
Iowa Code § 907.3A (2011)	23, 51
Iowa Code § 907.3A(1) (2011).....	37
Iowa Code § 907.3A(2) (2011)	38
Other Authorities	
2013 S.F. 288, Ch. 42 (85 G.A.)	23
98 Iowa Acts, Ch. 110, section 77.....	25
